project grant assistance, lease payment assistance and related uses pursuant to the Public School 
Capital Outlay Act; and  

WHEREAS, at its meeting on September 14, 2020, the Council adopted the resolution and 
certification set forth below:   

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND CERTIFIED THAT: 

1. The Council certifies that eighteen million eight hundred and sixty-seven thousand
dollars $18,867,000 from the proceeds of Supplemental Severance Tax Note Series
STB20SB (the “STB20SB E0003”) are no longer needed for the projects for which
they were issued.

2. The Council certifies that eighteen million eight hundred and sixty-seven thousand
dollars $18,867,000 from the proceeds of Supplemental Severance Tax Note Series
STB20SB (the “STB20SB E0003”) are now available to be certified for future capital
improvements projects.

3. Exhibit A to the Resolution, Notification and Certification dated June 18, 2020 is
amended per the attached STB20SB E0003 Reconciliation worksheet as follows:   To
certify that of the eighteen million eight hundred and sixty-seven thousand dollars
$18,867,000 from the proceeds of Supplemental Severance Tax Note Series
STB20SB (the “STB20SB E0003”), eighteen million eight hundred and sixty-seven
thousand dollars $18,867,000 shall be reauthorized for the appropriation from HB2
Impact Aid as follows:

“For maintenance, repairs and other infrastructure expenditures in school districts and 
state-chartered charter schools that receive federal impact payments for students 
residing on Indian lands.